

No. 24-10736

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL SMALL BUSINESS UNITED, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Docket No. 5:22-cv-1448-LCB

**BRIEF OF THE SMALL BUSINESS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN,
THE CHALDEAN AMERICAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND
THE JOB CREATORS NETWORK FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Matthew T. Nelson
Charles R. Quigg
Warner Norcross + Judd LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com
cquigg@wnj.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Even if Congress had authority to enact the CTA, the CTA violates the Fourth Amendment.	6
A. The CTA’s disclosure requirement is a search for Fourth Amendment purposes.....	8
B. The CTA’s digital, warrantless, and suspicionless dragnet violates the Fourth Amendment.....	13
1. The CTA is presumptively invalid because it is a warrantless search for law-enforcement purposes.....	13
2. The “special needs” doctrine does not save the CTA.	14
II. The Government’s “authority to engage in commerce” argument proves too much.	19

III.	The Government’s reading of the taxing, foreign-affairs, and foreign-commerce powers also has no limiting principle.....	23
IV.	The CTA imposes undeniable burdens on small businesses and their beneficial owners and exposes millions of law-abiding Americans to criminal prosecution.	25
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF		28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York,</i>	
373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	10
<i>*Bond v. United States,</i>	
572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	22, 24
<i>Brock v. Emerson Electric Co., Electronic & Space Division,</i>	
834 F.2d 994 (11th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Brown v. Texas,</i>	
443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	13
<i>*Carpenter v. United States,</i>	
585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	9, 19
<i>*Chandler v. Miller,</i>	
520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	14, 16
<i>*City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,</i>	
531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	16, 17, 19
<i>*City of Los Angeles v. Patel,</i>	
576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	10, 14, 18

Page(s)

Hale v. Henkel,

201 U.S. 43 (1906).....11

Katz v. United States,

389 U.S. 347 (1967).....9

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,

436 U.S. 307 (1978).....7, 11

**National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius (NFIB),*

567 U.S. 519 (2012).....20, 21, 23

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab,

489 U.S. 656 (1989).....16

Patel v. City of Los Angeles,

738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013)12

PDVSA US Litigation Trust v. LukOil Pan Americas LLC,

65 F.4th 556 (11th Cir. 2023)6

Riley v. California,

573 U.S. 373 (2014).....6

See v. City of Seattle,

387 U.S. 541 (1967).....9, 11

Page(s)

**Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Association,*
 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....14, 16

United States v. Di Re,
 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....4, 7

United States v. Jones,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....9

**United States v. Lopez,*
 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....21, 23, 24

United States v. Miller,
 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....13

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....9

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 5336.....*passim*

Other Authorities

31 C.F.R. § 1010.380.....*passim*

Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements,
 87 Fed. Reg. 59,498 (Sept. 30, 2022)*passim*

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution Amendment IV8
U.S. Constitution Article I23
